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TYPSA

TYPSA Inc.
501 N.44th St.e6t, Suit6 300
Pho6nix. A.izona 85008
T.l: 602.,154 0/102

''EXHIB!T A"

February 26, 2026

Othon Mora, MCM, CBO
Community Development Director
City of lmperial
420 S. lmperial Avenue
lmperial, CA 92251

City of lmperial - Civil Engineering On-Call Task Order Requests
Civil Engineering Design and Construction Support Services
CMAQ Phase lll Sidewalks and STBG Pavement Rehabilitation Projects
Aten Boulevard, Old SR86 to SPRR Right-of-Way Limits
Revision No. 0

Dear Mr. Mora,

Please flnd enclosed TYPSA, lnc.'s brief Scope of Work and Cost Proposal for design services for the above
referenced projects, including a design schedule, and Lump Sum Fixed Fee Cost Proposal for the design
and construction support services.

The cost for these services is $169,876. This includes an Allowance of $7,500.

lf you should have questaons or require additional information, please contact Jack Fleming at (480) 320-
8265 or email at ifleminq@ tvosa.com

Respectfully,

J Fleming, E
ct Manage iate Vice President

Cc: Mark Gilliland. Jack Fleming, File

Attachments:
Scope of Work
Derivation of Cost Proposal Summary
Work-Hour Spreadsheet
Direct Expense Documentation
Subconsultant Scope and Fee Proposals

Subject:

Tron3portotion. Roil/Tronsil . Environmcntol/ [ondrcopc . Encr,gy/CA&l . Survey. SUE. Digitol



City of lmperial TYPSA, lnc.
Civil Engineering On-Call 212612026
Task Order Request
Aten Boulevard - CMAQ Phase lll Sidewalks and STBG Pavement Rehabilitation
Old SR86 to SPRR
Revision No. 0

ScoPE oF WoRK

The City of lmperial has requested a scope of services and cost proposal for the following
pro.iects along Aten Boulevard between Old SR86 and Southern Pacific Railroad
(approximately 1 ,650 feet):

-STBG - Aten Boulevard Rehabilitation Project (P2026-01 )
-CMAQ - Aten Boulevard Sidewalk lnstallation Phase lll (P2026-O2)

The project will include project administration, survey and mapping, engineering design,
environmental clearance assistance, right-otway (ROW) research and mapping, utility
coordinatron, bid phase support, construction phase support, assistance with Federal and
Caltrans compliance, prolect closeout documentation, stakeholder coordination, and
include 60% and 100% (PS&E) submittals. The following Scope of Work is required to
complete final design and clear the project for construction:

RVEY AND MAPPIN
Dynamic Consulting Engineers' (DCE) scope of work is attached, and they will be
performing survey and mapping services, including R/VV research, visible utility survey
and base file preparation. Rights of entry/access to the project area will be provided by
the City of lmperial.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
TYPSA will provide the following services pertaining to Project Management and
Coordination:

. Coordinate with City Staff (virtual)
o Attend up to three virtual project progress meetings and one combined (CMAQ

and STBG) virtual comment resolution meeting
o TYPSA will have two attendees at each meeting and will provide meeting

agendas and meeting minutes.
. Assistance with required Caltrans Local Assistance Documentation and Federal

Forms
o TYPSA will assist in providing information required in order to fill out and

submit LAPM and Federal Forms
. City of lmperial will be responsible for finalizing and submitting forms.

. General Project Management and Coordination
o This includes general administration to complete this task, including project

progress monitoring, schedule management and invoicing.
e lnitial Site Visit

Page 1 of 5

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION. REPORT AND PAVEMENT DESIGN
Landmark Consultants' scope of work is attached, and they will be performing the
geotechnical investigation and report for this project, including pavement section
recomme n d ation s.



Quality Assurance/Quality Control - TYPSA will provide Quality Control reviews
for the deliverables at each design submittal. Quality Control reviews will follow the
TYPSA Quality Control Plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL. AUTHORIZATION SUPPORT AND PRE.DESIGN
TYPSA will provide the following services pertaining to Environmental, Authorization
Support and Pre-Design:

o Environmental Clearance Support
o TYPSA will provide assistance to the City in their efforts to clear the project

(CEOtuNEPA). lt is anticipated that both the CMAQ and STBG projects will
be Categorical Exemptions and will be filed by the City of lmperial for
processing.

, Time has been included in the fee derivation for a Senior Air and
Noise Specialist to assist with Environmental Clearance Support

o Assisting the City in their preparation required documentation for federal
authorization and E-76/related approvals

. Utility Coordination - Utility conflicts are not anticipated and will be mitigated with
the design efforts

o TYPSA will contact the utility companies for As-Builts and Facility
Maps/Records and maintain a list of utility contacts.

o TYPSA will send out Utility Conflict Review letters at the 600/o submittal for
their review and response that all of their utilities have been shown correctly
on the plans and confirmation that the utility company has checked the
plans for any potential conflicts with their facilities.

o TYPSA will create, update and maintain an electronic utility base file from
the utility company as-builts received and surface information obtained
during the topographic survey for the project.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTITVATE (PS&E)
TYPSA will provide the following services pertaining to PS&E:

. The proposed improvements include new sidewalk construction (CMAO) from Old
SR89 to Southern Pacific Railroad (SPRR) (approximately 1,650 feet). Driveways
and ADA ramps will be included along Aten Boulevard to ensure ADA/PROWAG
compliant pedestrian access on the north side of the roadway. Also included in this
project is the pavement rehabilitation via mill and overlay, as well as full section
dig-outs where subgrade failure is present.

. An ADA compliance review will be conducted to determine if existing ADA ramps
at Old SR86 and Aten Boulevard can remain, as well as the two driveways with
pedestrian walkways around the backside near SPRR.

. Plan Sheets will be prepared at 2o-scale utilizing alignment provided by the survey
team.

o Plan sheets will combine the CIvIAQ and STBG projects while clearly
separating the improvements for bidding and quantity tracking purposes.

o Cover sheet will identify both projects, and plan sheets will differentiate
quantities and limits as needed.

. Signing and Striping plan sheets along Aten Boulevard will be prepared identifying
thermoplastic striping, wayfinding markers and the addition of 4-foot wide bike
lanes on both sides of the road.
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BIDDING PHASE SUPPORT
TYPSA will provide the following services during the Bidding Phase:

. Prepare/Compile Bid Documents
o Final Plans, Specifications, Bid Schedule

. Respond to Bidder Questions
o Prepare up to 5 Addenda

o TYPSA will provide the necessary documentation for any required addenda
(up to 5) prior to bid opening.

. Support bid review and recommendation of award
o TYPSA will review the bid packages to ensure that all bidders are deemed

responsive and provide a recommendation for award

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT
TYPSA will provide the following services during the Constructron Phase:

. Review and Respond to up to 10 Requests for lnformation (RFl's)
o Review and Respond to up to 1 5 Material Submittals
o Assist with Change Order Evaluations

o TYPSA will review the requests and provide any additional information for
Change Order processing by the City

. Provide any design clarifications and assist the City with Technical Questions

. Provide support for the City in regard to complying with Federal and Caltrans
Requirements

FEDERAL AND CALTRANS COMPLIANCE (PRE & POST CONSTRUCTION)
TYPSA will provide the following services to assist with Federal and Caltrans Compliance
for pre and post construction activities:

. Assistance with Caltrans LAPM Forms

Page 3 of 5

o Lane widths will be evaluated and coordinated with the City to ensure that
there is adequate space in comparison to the City's needs

. The design sheets anticipated are included in the work hour spreadsheet.

. An initial review of the drainage will be completed to ensure no deficiencies exist
o No drainage design is included as a part of this scope of work.

. Technical Specifications/Special Provisions will be provided at the 60% and 100%
Submittals

o TYPSA will separate the two sets of specifications for the City to comply
with the CMAQ and STBG requirements.

. Construction Cost Estimates will be provided at the 60% and 100% Submittals.
o TYPSA will separate the two sets of quantities for the City to ensure that

each can be bid separately if needed.



PROJECT CLOSEOUT
TYPSA will provide the following services during the Project Closeout phase:

. Assistance with Project Closeout Documentation

. Preparation of Final Reports
o TYPSA will compile all project documentation into one report for City filing

purposes.
o Provide support for final pro.iect voucher and Caltrans closeout procedures
. TYPSA will assist with final inspection documentation in coordination with the

City's inspector. This includes a final walkthrough.

SUBMITTALS
. TYPSA will electronically submit all deliverables for each submittal (60% and 100%

Final PS&E). No reproducible plans will be provided.
. City of lmperial will advertise, bid and administer the construction project.

PROPOSED DESIGN SCHEDULE
TYPSA proposes the following design schedule:
o Notice to Proceed/Task Order Execution - March 4, 2026
. Design Kickoff Meeting (Virtual) - March 5, 2026
o Data Collection, Geotechnical lnvestigation, Survey, R/YV Research - March/April,

2026
. 60% Design Submittal - April 8, 2026
. Comment Resolution Meeting/Progress Meeting No. 1 - April 16.2026
. 100% Final PS&E Submittal (Signed/Sealed) - May 4,2026
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ASSUMPTIONS & EXCLUSIONS
. 30% and 90% submittals have been excluded from this scope of work.
. Utility relocation plans are not included in this scope of work.
. Utilaty Designating and Potholing (SUE Phase land Phase ll) are excluded from this

scope of work. lf potholes are determined to be needed during final design for
clearance purposes, a contract modification will be required.

. Utility Designating Plans are not included in this scope of work.

. Drainage improvements required from deficiencies found during the initial drainage
are not included in this scope of work.

. An earthwork report is not included in this scope of work.

. Public lnvolvement or Communication activities are not included in this scope of work.

. Environmental services and clearances, beyond the assistance identified in the
scope above, are not included in this scope of work.

. Construction lnspections and Oversight, including Daily Construction Reports are not
included in this scope of work.
o lf the City would like to include construction inspections, TYPSA will reach out to

Dynamic Consulting Engineers to provide a scope and fee.
. City of lmperial will provide specifications for the ARHM Paving System to be included

in the submittal packages.
o Exhibits for Stakeholder Meetings are not included in this scope of work.
o A trafilc study is not included in this scope of work.
. A drainage report is not included in this scope of work.
. An ADA Feasibility Study is not included in this scope of work.
o Structural Analysis and Design plans are not included in this scope of work.
. Lighting Analysis and Lighting Design plans are not included in this scope of work.
o Traffic Counts are not included in this scope of work.
. An lnitial Site Assessment (lSA) is included as an Allowance if the City of lmperial

would like to move forward with this task.
o Removal Sheets are not included in the scope of work.

o Removals of curb/gutter, driveways and ADA ramps will be identified on the plan
sheets.

. Right-of-Way services are not included in this scope of work.
o TCE's and additional RA/V, if required, will be identified for City of lmperial to

complete the necessary acquisitions
o Cross Sections are not included in this scope of work.
. The preparation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) document to be

used for submittal with a Notice of lntent (NOl) to regulatory agencies on behalf of
owner or operator is not included in this scope of work.

. Erosion Control Plans/SWPPP are not included in thrs scope of work.
o Erosion Control Plans will be items included in the bid schedule and will be the

responsibility of the contractor.
o Traffic Control Plans are not included in this scope of work.

o Traffic Control/Maintenance of Traffic will be items included in the bid schedule
and will be the responsibility of the contractor.

Page 5 of 5



Firm Proiect Name
City of lmperial On-Call
Civil EngineeringTYPSA, lnc.

501 N.44th Street. Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
(602) 454-04A2

AZTEC Proj. No
Task Order No.

Contract Modification No

Task Order Name

Rev. No

CAI\,,|UN241 1

1

N/A
ClvlAQ Phase lll Sidwalks
and STBG Pavement
Rehabiliation Projects,
Aten Boulevard- Old
SR86 to SPRR
0DERIVATION OF COST PROPOSAL

(Round Flgures to the nearest S,1.00)
Estimated Direct Labor

Classification
Estimated

Person-Hours
Blll Rates Labor Costs

Senior Air and Noise Specialist
Project Manager
Senior Project Engineer
Senior Designer

20
o,

281
256

$

$
$

295.00
245.O0
230.00
150.00

5.900.00
22,540.0O
64,630.00
38,400.00

Total 649

Estimated Direct Expenses

(Listed by ltem at Estimated Actual Cost - No Mark-up)
(See Direct Expense Documentation)
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

Allowances

Caltrans lnitial Site Assessment (lSA)

Sub Consultants

Dynamic Consulting Engineers (Survey and [/tapping)
Landmark Consultants (Geotechnical and Pavement Design)

Subtotal Estimaled Labor

131 ,470.00

$ 705

Subtotal Direct Expenses

$ 7,500

Subtotal Allowances

$ 131,470

$ 706

$ 7,500

12,000
18,200

Subtotal Estimated Sub Consultants $ 30,200

Total Estimated Cost (Labor + Direct + Allowances + Sub Consultants) $ 169,876

$
$

Si ure Date
2t26t2026

Phone:
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TYPSA INC.
CMAQ PHASE III SIDEWALKS AND STBG PAVEMENT REHABILIATION PROJECTS ON ATEN BOULEVARD

DIRECT EXPENSE DOCUMENTATION

MILEAGE (PRIVATE VEHICLE)

496.4 miles/trip = 248.2 miles each direction
Personal Mileage (Site Visit, Final Walkthrough)

Est. [.riles/
Round Trip

No. of
Tnps

Total
M les

504 1008
1008

2
Total [.4ile e
TOTAL MILEAGE COST 0.70/MILE: $706

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES
I\,IIILEAGE (PRIVATE VEHICLE) $706

705TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

directs 2126t2026
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DynamicM
February 24. 20)6

TYPSA
501 N 44'h Streer. Suite 300
Phoenix. AZ 85008

.{ttn: Jack Fleming, P.E., Arizona Roadrvav Group Lead/Associate Vice President

Subjcct: Proposal for Survcying and Mapping scrvices for Atcn Road bctwcen SR86
and UPRR.

Dynamic Consulting Enginccrs Inc (DCE) is plcascd to present this cost proposal for
surveying services for the above-mentioned project.

DCE will assist TYPSA with land surveying and the preparation ofa topographic base
map showing existing contours, existing infiastrucrure within the location ofthe project
site.

SCOPE OF $'ORK:
The following scope of work describes the proposed work and fees for thc above-described

cet

2415 Imperial Busincss Park Dr. Suile B, lmperial. CA 92251 - Tel. (760) 545-0162 - lax (760) 545-0163
I of 2

,lo
Task Description Proposed Fee

1 FIELD TOPOGRAPHIC AND MAPPING SURVEY _ DCE wiII
prepare the topographical and mapping survey for each
location shown on Attachment (Aten Road Survey Request,
prepared by TYPSA) within the streets rights-of'way. The
topographical survey will cover all the requested items in said

attachment. The survey will be tied to City of lmperial or
lmperial County benchmark system. DCE will set aerial targets
and establish three Benchmarks for the project site. DCE will
provide an Orthophoto (pending FAA authorization) of the
project site in the same coordinate system as the field survey.
The aerial flight will be scheduled for a day and hour where
said streets will have the least traffic volumes or parked

vehicles to obstruct the photography. Topographic survey
shots will be taken as shown on the attached exhibit. The field
survey will be perform using a Total Station (Trimble Sx-12).

s s,760.00

2 BASE MAP and UTILITY RESEARCH - DCE will prepare a base
map at a scale of 1" =20' which reflects right-of way, and any
physical features for the project site. The base map will reflect
the location of all utilities that are visible (poles, manholes,
water valves cans, meter boxes, electrical cabinets, etc. Also,
any markings from Dig Alert will be observed as well. Surface
for proiect site will be provided.

s 4,800.00



SUPPLEMENTAL FIEtD SURVEY - DCE will include 8-hours of
supplemental topo or hard shots with level if needed by the
Engineer at critical locations.

s1,440.00

. Base Map will be created at a scale of l" : 20'

. Files will be delivered in AutoCAD 2025 or higher.
o Deliverables will include:

o Orthophoto (Pending FAA approval)
a 2D Topographic Base Mapping with Existing PJW line work
o 3D Surface
o Field notes, cut sheets, Control Data and Survey Report.

COST PROPOSAL
DCE will provide the services mentioned in the scope of work for a lump sum fee of
$12.000.00.

Again, thank you tbr giving Dynamic Consulting Engineers, Inc (DCE) the opportunity
to sen e you.

David Beltran. P.L.S.
Survey Managcr

2415 Inrpcrial Busincss Park l)r. Suitc B. hnperial, CA 92251 - Tel. (760) 5,15-0162 - Fax (760) 545-0163

2 of 2

4

Sun'eying Total: $ 12,000.00

D-i-&{-----



Aten Road Survey Request

- A1I curb and gr.rtte!
- Back of Curb, Top of Curb, Flor Line, Lip of Gutter
- All intermediate Points on curveg
- Existing ADA Ratqr8 at SR86/Aten

- Existing Ground behind exieting Curb/cutter (north side)
- Cross Sectj-ons for S/tl desigrl

- Existing cloutrd behind edge of pavqlent (south side)
- Pick up .ny fence lines

- AII dliverays and shota in the Eiddl.e for cross s].opes
- 25' beyond thc driveray foE tie-in puEposes

- All landscaping features that faU rithin the proposed survey area
- Shru.bs, plantE, bouldeEs,

- Any othe! visible iteEs that should be picked up
- Mailboxes, perEarrent sigms, traffic signs, fetrces, gates, railroad tracks,

bollards,
- A1I viaj.ble utility appuEtenances

- thnhole Era.Ees /covers
- valve Can Covers
- Hand holes and pull bor.es
- Hydlants
- Signal Po1es
- Utility Poles
- Li-ght poles abd foundations
- Guy Hires
- Pedestals
- Electli.cal lleteEs
- Cabinets and rralkrays leading to theE
- Traffic Loops
- Gas Line Malkers (record offsets if listed)

- Roadray Cross Sections (Every 50')
- Edg. of Paveoelrt, Edge Striping, Lane Striping/Buttoas, Roadvay Cloral

DcIivelab1es:
- Ortho Imagea at 20 Scal,e
- 2D Topographic Base Uapping l.ith Existing R/W Line irork included
- 3D SuEface
- Eield Notes, Cut Sheets, Control Data and Survey ReporC

Includc up to 8 hours of additional supplemental topo and data processing if needed.

Total Station/Leve1 Loop desired for Sidewalk Design/Curb and cutter areas
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LnTUMARK

Fcbruary 25,2026

7AO N 4rh Srer
ElCelllro, CA 92243
(760) 370-3000
(760) 337-890O lax

77'944 Wrldcat Drive
Patm Deserr. CA 92211
t760) 360-0665
17601 360-052I lax

Mr. Jack Flemming, PE

TYPSA US
501 N. 44d' Street. Suite 300
Phoenix. AZ 85008

Proposal lbr Pavem€nt Study
Aten Road from SRtl6 to UPRR

Imperial, California
LCI Proposul \o. L26-011G

Dear Mr. Flemming

Landmark Consultants. Inc. is pleased to providc this proposal for pavement scction invcstigation on

Aten Road between SR 86 (lmperial Avenue) and the Union Pacific Railroad tracks in southem

Impcrial, California. ThcCity of Impcrial has rcqucsted thatthe existing asphaltic pavement sections

be determined and recommendations for rehabilitation or reconstruction of the existing pavement

structural seclions. Recommcndations for drivcway/sidewalk replacemcnt is also requested.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
The field investigation will consist ofcoring through the existing asphaltic concrete structural section

(4 locations) to an approximate depth of3 feet below the surface ofthe pavement. The bore locations

will be premarked and LJSA Underground Alen notilied prior to conducting any work in the roadway.

Traffic control (2 flagmen) will be utilized during the roadway drilling.

Borings will be advanced lhrough the pavement with a truck-mounted. CME 75 drill rig using 8-inch

diameter. hollor,l.stem. continuous flight augers. A prol'essional engineer will observe the drilling

operations and maintain a log ofthe soil encountered and sampling depths, visually classif! the soil

encountered during drilling in accordance with the Unilled Soil Classification System, and obtain

drive tube and bulk samples of the subsurface materials at selected intervals. Borings will be

backfilled with auger cuttings and asphalt cold patch afler drilling is completed.

Geo-Ergircers and Geobgists



ENGINEERING ANALYSES AND REPORT
We will provide one ( I ) pdfofour pavement evaluation report that describes the work performed. the

roadway structural layers and subsurface soils encountered, and presents the lindings of our work,
along with professional opinions regarding new roadway structural sections for the anticipated traffic.
Our report will address the lollowing:

. USCS classification ofsubgrade soil

. Pavement structural section design criteria
o Cold-in Place
o Full Depth Reclamation
o Conventional Structural Section
o Geogrid reinforced base
o Mill and fill

FEE
The fee for the services described above follows:

Pavement Investigation
Ciry of Imperial Encroachment Permit lTraf{ic Control Plan)
Traffi c Control signage/cones

s I 0.700
$2.800
s4.700

The fees do not include: environmental studies. consultation during design. design meelings.

construction services and any public agency fees for encroachment permits. It is our understanding

that State prevailing wages will be applied to all field work. The fee does not include any costs lor
environmental studies or plan review during project design. The proposal is valid for 90 days from
proposal date. Additional services will be provided in accordance with our lee schedule rates, which
are current when the additional services are requested, The opportunity to provide prol'essional

services ibr project design is appreciated. The fee is due within 30 days of issuance of the reporl

Our field work will normally commence after approval for drilling, approximately 3 weeks after

receiving authorization to proceed, depending on the weather and site condrtions. The report rvill be

submitted approximately one week after completion of the field work.

Sincerely Yours.
Landnark Consultants, Inc.

r-t Cr a rucherie.

i Principal Engineer


